Cumulative amount as at 1 January (2,691.7)  (2,641.1)
Return on plan assets 41.0 (116.9)
Changes in demographic assumptions (134.4)  (24.6)
Changes in financial assumptions (74.6)  58.8
The effect of the asset ceiling 50.9 32.0
Other changes 6.0
Exchange rate differences 0.1
Cumulative amount as at 31 December (2,802.9)  (2,691.7)

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate  2.21%  2.98%
Future salary increases 1 3.14%  3.20%
Change in social security base amount 3.14%  3.20%

Other specifications
Amount recognised as expense for the defined
contribution plan 209.0 206.8

Amount recognised as expense for
Fellesordningen LO/NHO 23.6 22.2

Expected contribution to Fellesordningen
LO/NHO next year 23.8 22.8

Expected contribution to the defined benefit plan
for the next year 145.1 1.3

1 Future salary increases represent our expected average future salary increase for the industry. Since Gjensidige has a closed plan, average future salary increase for Gjensidige's
population is 1.55 per cent (1.91). See explanation under Actuarial assumptions.

149

Gjensidige Forsikring Group

Per cent

Change in
pension

benefit
obligation

2019

Change in
pension

benefit
obligation

2018

Sensitivity
- 1%-point discount rate 12.3%  12.5%
+ 1%-point discount rate  (10.1%)   (9.8%)
- 1%-point salary adjustment  (2.7%)   (3.2%)
+ 1%-point salary adjustment 3.7% 4.0%
- 1%-point social security base amount 1.6% 1.8%
+ 1%-point social security base amount  (1.4%)   (1.6%)
+ 1%-point future pension increase 10.3%  12.4%
10% decreased mortality 2.8% 2.7%
10% increased mortality  (3.8%)   (3.6%)

Valuation hierarchy 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

NOK millions

Quoted prices
in active
markets

Valuation
techniques

based on
observable

market data

Valuation
techniques

based on non-
observable

market data
Total as at
31.12.2019

Shares and similar interests 201.8 201.8
Bonds 2,086.5 2,086.5
Loans, receivables and bank deposits 58.7 58.7
Total 2,347.0 2,347.0

Valuation hierarchy 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

NOK millions

Quoted prices
in active
markets

Valuation
techniques

based on
observable

market data

Valuation
techniques

based on non-
observable

market data
Total as at
31.12.2018

Shares and similar interests 130.6 130.6
Bonds 2,034.4 2,034.4
Derivatives 48.7 48.7
Total 2,213.8 2,213.8

150

Gjensidige Forsikring Group

11. Goodwill and intangible assets

NOK millions Goodwill
Customer

relationship Software

Other
intangible

assets Total

Cost
As at 1 January 2018 3,820.6 1,416.6 1,490.8 908.4 7,636.4
Additions 2.1 218.4 12.2 232.8
Additions through business combinations 6.6 6.6
Additions from internal development 24.7 24.7
Disposals/reclassifications (200.6) (14.4) (215.0)
Exchange differences 13.5 3.6 0.9 (3.0) 15.0
As at 31 December 2018 3,840.7 1,422.3 1,534.3 903.2 7,700.5
Uncompleted projects 223.4 223.4
As at 31 December 2018, including uncompleted projects 3,840.7 1,422.3 1,757.7 903.2 7,923.9

Amortisation and impairment losses
As at 1 January 2018 (263.2) (1,054.7) (898.3) (494.5) (2,710.6)
Amortisation continuing operations (128.7) (231.0) (148.2) (507.8)
Disposals/reclassifications 164.6 9.9 174.5
Exchange differences (0.5) (7.4) (1.8) (5.1) (14.8)
As at 31 December 2018 (263.7) (1,190.8) (966.4) (637.9) (3,058.7)

Carrying amount
As at 1 January 2018 3,557.4 361.9 696.4 413.9 5,029.6
As at 31 December 2018 3,577.0 231.5 791.2 265.3 4,865.2

Cost
As at 1 January 2019 3,840.7 1,422.3 1,534.3 903.2 7,700.5
Additions 229.3 9.8 239.2
Additions through business combinations 87.4 87.4
Additions from internal development 2.7 2.7
Disposals/reclassifications (507.1) (57.7) (598.6)
Exchange differences (24.0) (10.5) (6.0) (12.6) (53.1)
As at 31 December 2019 3,816.7 1,465.4 1,253.2 842.7 7,378.0
Uncompleted projects 304.7 304.7
As at 31 December 2019, including uncompleted projects 3,816.7 1,465.4 1,557.9 842.7 7,682.7

Amortisation and impairment losses
As at 1 January 2019 (263.7) (1,190.8) (966.4) (637.9) (3,058.7)
Amortisation (155.1) (290.3) (101.6) (547.1)
Disposals/reclassifications 493.1 57.6 584.6
Exchange differences 1.5 7.0 2.4 7.0 17.9
As at 31 December 2019 (262.2) (1,305.1) (761.2) (674.9) (3,003.3)

Carrying amount
As at 1 January 2019 3,577.0 231.5 791.2 265.3 4,865.2
As at 31 December 2019 3,554.6 160.3 796.7 167.9 4,679.4

Amortisation method N/A Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line
Useful life (years) N/A 5-10 5-8 1-10

The Group’s intangible assets are either acquired or internally
developed. Goodwill, customer relationships, trademarks and
parts of other intangible assets are all acquired through business
combinations and are a result of a purchase price allocation of
initial cost of the acquisition. Software is developed for use in the
insurance business.

External and internal assistance used in relation with
implementation or substantial upgrade of software, including
adjustment of standard systems, are capitalized as intangible
assets. Amortisation is included in the accounting line Expenses.